
 

   

 

Committee: 
Funding Committee of the City Bridge Foundation Board  

Date:  
16 September 2024 

Subject: Grant Funding Activity: Period Ended 27 August 
2024 

Public  

Report of: Sacha Rose-Smith, Chief Funding Director  For Decision 

Report author: Scott Nixon, Head of Managing Director’s 
Office 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides details of: funds approved and rejected under delegated authority 
since the last meeting of the Funding Committee in June 2024 through to 27 August 
2024; the remaining 2024/25 grants budget; grants spend to date and for this meeting 
by London Borough compared with the Multiple Index of Deprivation and any grant 
variations that have been approved under delegated authority. 
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Funding Committee of the City Bridge Foundation Board, 
in the discharge of functions for the City Corporation as Trustee of City Bridge 
Foundation and solely in the charity’s best interests: 
 

i) Receive this report and note its contents; and 
ii) Approve 10 grant Rejections in Appendix 3. 

 
Main Report 

 
Budget and Applications Update 
 
1. There have been 155 grants awarded from the main grants programmes to date 

in 2024/25 (since 1 April 2024) with a net grant spend of £20.3 million. This leaves 
the remaining budget for 2024/25 at £61.1 million.  
 

2. In addition to the grants listed below, 52 applications were withdrawn since the 
last meeting to 27 August 2024. 
 

3. A full summary of grants committed and funds available for future commitments 
can be seen in Appendix 1. Heat maps of spending are shown in Appendix 2. 

 
Grant Rejections 
 
4. A list of all grants recommended for rejection is provided at Appendix 3. 

 
5. A list of all rejections approved in line with the current delegated authority 

procedure are provided within Appendix 4. 
 
 
 
 



 

   

 
Grant Variations 
 
6. Variations to the grants outlined have been agreed by the Managing Director of 

CBF, the Chief Funding Director or a Funding Director, in line with the delegated 
procedure for the amendment of grants. Details of all variations are provided at 
Appendix 5. 

 

Funds approved under Delegated Authority 
 
7. The details provided at Appendix 6 advise the Funding Committee of funds 

approved under delegated authority and urgency procedures from June 2024 to 27 
August 2024. 

 
Conclusion  
 
8. This report provides details of grant funding activity since the last meeting of the 

Funding Committee in June 2024. 
 

Appendices: 

• Appendix 1: Budget and Applications Update 

• Appendix 2: Heat Maps of Index of Multiple Deprivation, Bridging Divides 
spend to date and this meeting’s grants 

• Appendix 3: Grant Rejections over 500k 

• Appendix 4: Grant Rejections approved under Delegated Authority 

• Appendix 5: Grant Variations 

• Appendix 6: Funds Approved under Delegated Authority or Urgency Requests 
 

Scott Nixon 
Head of Managing Director’s Office 
E: Scott.Nixon@citybridgefoundation.org.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Scott.Nixon@


 

   

 
 
Appendix 1:  Budget for Designated Grant-making and Restricted Funds to 
date (24/25 financial year)  
 

 

 
 
 
*Awarded in 21/22 but remain in this report for 23/24 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

   

 
 
Appendix 2: Heat Maps of Index of Multiple Deprivation (average score for 
borough), Bridging Divides spend to date (£), and this meeting’s grants (£) 

 

Note that CBT data is categorised by the borough location of the funded 
organisation. Support from that organisation may go to the same or other boroughs. 
Not all grants have this data recorded.  
 
Index Multiple Deprivation (Average borough score)1  
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

                                                           
1 ENF Enfield, HRW Harrow, BRN Barnet, HGY Haringey, WTH Waltham Forest, HDN Hillingdon, ELG 

Ealing, BRT Brent, CMD Camden, ISL Islington, HCK Hackney, RDB Redbridge, HVG Havering, HNS 

Hounslow, HMS Hammersmith & Fulham, KNS Kensington & Chelsea, WST Westminster, CTY City of 

London, TOW Tower Hamlets, NWM Newham, BAR Barking, RCH Richmond, WNS Wandsworth, LAM 

Lambeth, SWR Southwark, LSH Lewisham, GRN Greenwich, BXL Bexley, KNG Kingston, MRT Merton, 

CRD Croydon, BRM Bromley, STN Sutton 



 

   

 
 
Main grants (upper, and per thousand population, lower) from start of Bridging 
Divides (September 2018) to Committee date (excluding LCRF) – rounded to nearest 
£100K: 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

   

 
 
Main Grants (upper, and per thousand population, lower) for this Committee –  
rounded to nearest £100K: 

 

 
 



 

   

Appendix 3: Grants Recommended for Rejection Over £500k 

 

Application 
Date 

ID Applying Organisation Declination Notes 
Requested 

Amount 
Funding 
Manager 

01/08/2024 25464 Art4Space CIC 

The application was for a Lambeth-specific suicide 
prevention project which did not meet requirements 
for work to be expanded London-wide by the end of 
the funded period. £978,099.00 Abi Sommers 

02/08/2024 25468 Bikur Cholim 

The applicant's named partner is a public health trust 
and therefore the application is not eligible for 
funding under this programme. £979,785.00 Abi Sommers 

01/08/2024 25429 
Campaign Against 
Living Miserably 

The proposal did not sufficiently demonstrate how the 
proposed activities will effect systems change in the 
proposed area of work. £999,294.00 Abi Sommers 

02/08/2024 25232 
Community Activities 
Project Ealing (CAPE) 

The proposal did not demonstrate that the applicant 
has sufficient track record to achieve key elements of 
the project. £1,050,000.00 Abi Sommers 

02/08/2024 25709 Depaul UK 

The applicant did not apply in collaboration with a 
partner organisation, and thus is ineligible for funding 
under this programme. £999,336.00 Abi Sommers 

02/08/2024 25632 
Grassroots Suicide 
Prevention 

The application did not sufficiently demonstrate how 
it would be a true partnership project, rather than 
using 'partner' organisations for consultancy support. £1,049,872.00 Abi Sommers 

01/08/2024 25651 
Grassroots Suicide 
Prevention 

The proposal did not sufficiently demonstrate how the 
proposed activities will effect systems change in the 
proposed area of work. £1,050,000.00 Abi Sommers 

01/08/2024 25048 
Mental Health 
Innovations 

The proposal did not sufficiently demonstrate how the 
proposed activities will effect systems change in the 
proposed area of work. £1,050,000.00 Abi Sommers 



 

   

Application 
Date 

ID Applying Organisation Declination Notes 
Requested 

Amount 
Funding 
Manager 

30/07/2024 25332 Mind in Haringey 

The application was for a North Central London 
suicide prevention project which did not meet 
requirements for work to be expanded London-wide 
by the end of the funded period. £1,040,480.00 Abi Sommers 

02/08/2024 25467 stem4 

Based on the financial information provided by the 
applicant, the assessor has not been assured that 
the organisation's management of its finances is 
sufficiently robust. £1,044,675.00 Abi Sommers 

 

Appendix 4: Grant Rejections Approved under Delegated Authority 

*Note that there are more rejections that usual within this appendix as we are reporting on some historic grant rejections. 
 

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

23919 
Abbotshall Healthy Lifestyle 
Centre 23/07/2024 £0.00 Rejecting due to negative reserves Lydia Parr 

23502 ADHD Embrace 21/06/2024 £100,000.00 

The outlined activities are not a good fit with the 
priorities of the Small Grants Programme and 
the applicant has not demonstrated how the 
organisation and provision is shaped by CYP 
with ADHD. Lily Davies 

24087 Ailsa's Aim 14/06/2024 £50,000.00 

The activities outlined in the application fall 
outside the programme priorities, The 
organisation also applied for similar costs in 
October 2023 and were rejected therefore 
cannot reapply for 1 year from that date. 

Geraldine 
Page 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

9388 Alpha Grove Centre 04/06/2009 £0.00 
Organisation not stable enough at present time 
to be able to manage an eco-audit. 

City Bridge 
Trust 

24610 
Angel Community Canal Boat 
Trust 23/07/2024 £16,875.00 

The applicant did not demonstrate that it had 
the understanding of the specific needs of the 
beneficiaries in the design of the project 
proposed. John Mulligan 

24504 Appiah Day care 30/07/2024 £150,000.00 

The organisation does not have a full year's 
signed accounts, and thus does not meet the 
Foundation's eligibility criteria. Abi Sommers 

24257 Art4Space CIC 15/07/2024 £199,450.00 

Based on the financial information provided by 
the applicant, the assessor has not been 
assured that the organisation's management of 
its finances is sufficiently robust. Abi Sommers 

24327 ASTON-MANSFIELD 15/07/2024 £199,999.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Further, 
based on the information provided by the 
applicant, the assessor has not been assured 
that the organisation's safeguarding policies 
and processes are sufficiently robust. Abi Sommers 

24777 Attend 15/07/2024 £165,734.00 

Based on the financial information provided by 
the applicant, the assessor has not been 
assured that the organisation's management of 
its finances is sufficiently robust. Abi Sommers 

23982 Autism Voice 15/07/2024 £169,000.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

23763 Beyond Equality 23/07/2024 £458,014.00 
The project is not yet developed enough with 
specific outcomes and wider impact not clear. 

Natalia 
Griffiths 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

15598 Birth Companions 08/08/2019 £0.00 
Rejected as the organisation does not own or 
lease a property. 

Geraldine 
Page 

24832 
Black Learning Achievement 
and Mental Health (BLAM UK) 15/07/2024 £200,000.00 

The application is for group therapy which is not 
an eligible activity under the Making London 
More Liveable funding criteria. Abi Sommers 

21242 BookTrust 25/06/2024 £368,937.00 

Based on the latest audited accounts filed with 
the Charity Commission, the proposal could be 
self-funded from reserves held in excess of the 
organisation's policy target. 

Matthew 
Robinson 

24411 Brunel Museum 30/07/2024 £190,392.00 

The application for a volunteer mentorship 
program does not align with the Foundation's 
"Improve Quality of Giving" criteria, which focus 
on enhancing the scale and quality of giving. The 
project does not meet the programme's aim to 
foster stronger, inclusive donor-voluntary sector 
links or enhance sustainability for struggling 
communities in Greater London. 

Geraldine 
Page 

24323 Change, Act! CIC 10/07/2024 £33,054.00 

Based on the financial information provided by 
the applicant, the assessor has not been 
assured that the organisation's management of 
its finances is sufficiently robust. Abi Sommers 

24938 
Chorus Therapeutic 
Partnerships CIC 02/08/2024 £59,173.00 

The organisation has only 2 directors and was 
recently constituted meaning it was unable to 
provide a year of accounts at time of 
application. 

Geraldine 
Page 

24815 Chronically Marvellous CIC 15/07/2024 £125,000.00 

The organisation does not have a full year's 
signed accounts, and thus does not meet the 
Foundation's eligibility criteria. Abi Sommers 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

24452 Circus for Survivors CIC 10/07/2024 £9,988.00 

The organisation does not have a full year's 
signed accounts, and thus does not meet the 
Foundation's eligibility criteria. Abi Sommers 

23334 Climate Ed 21/06/2024 £142,761.00 
Does not sufficiently address Trust’s priorities 
and outcomes Ben Banks 

24345 Community African Network 30/07/2024 £127,695.00 
The organisation type is not eligible for funding 
from the Foundation. 

Geraldine 
Page 

23568 CPotential 23/07/2024 £57,320.00 

Based on the financial information provided by 
the applicant, the assessor has not been 
assured that the organisation's management of 
its finances is sufficiently robust.  

Geraldine 
Page 

17027 Crabtree Films 04/02/2021 £3,000.00 
Ineligible organisation the applicant is not 
registered with an appropriate regulatory body. 

City Bridge 
Trust 

21726 
CRAY WANDERERS YOUTH 
JUNIOR CIC 30/10/2023 £0.00 Organisation structure ineligible for funding. Lydia Parr 

23783 
Creating New Beginnings 
Charity 02/08/2024 £15,000.00 

The request is for capital funding and so falls 
outside the priorities for City Bridge 
Foundation's food poverty strand. 

Geraldine 
Page 

21111 Dogs Trust 06/09/2023 £35,128.00 

Not previously funded by CBT. Large, national 
org. Applied under Tackling Abuse strand, to 
provide a pet fostering service to people leaving 
abusive homes with pets. Support is aimed at 
pets, rather than direct support to people 
affected by abuse. 

Geraldine 
Page 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

23809 DWRM 21/06/2024 £160,297.00 

The funding application is not recommended as 
it does not pass our financial due diligence 
checks.  Chris Walker 

22423 
East Barnet Royal British 
Legion Club 21/06/2024 £125,143.00 

The application for funds to support capital 
works to increase accessibility will primarily be 
to the benefit of club members and not the 
wider local community. John Mulligan 

25077 
East London Mosque and 
London Muslim Centre 23/07/2024 £0.00 Organisation in a position to self fund. Lydia Parr 

24480 EFA London 15/07/2024 £160,542.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

22558 Embracing Age 23/07/2024 £85,500.00 Failed due diligence Kerry Luker 

20166 Endure Mentoring 28/06/2023 £26,000.00 

Application from a small grass roots 
organisation to open clothing pop up shops 
does not meet the Trust's priorities of increasing 
the quality and scale of giving. Kristina Glenn 

24448 Family Action 15/07/2024 £199,887.00 

The organisation's annual income is well in 
excess of the priority level for this programme. 
Further, the application does not sufficiently 
focus on the Foundation's stated priority 
outcomes for Making London More Liveable 
funding. Abi Sommers 

24171 Family Friends 15/07/2024 £118,273.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

23318 Family Lives 21/06/2024 £120,701.00 

This application cannot be recommended for 
funding. Although it supports young carers, it 
does not align with the CYP strand criteria, 
which focuses on "support for vulnerable 
parents and carers of preschool children (aged 
0–5)." 

Geraldine 
Page 

23934 FOR WOMEN CIC 10/07/2024 £90,500.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

24027 
Fulham Good Neighbour 
Service 30/07/2024 £199,257.00 

Ineligible due to the end date of their grant, 
because of changes to funding programmes 

Andrew 
Jermey-Boys 

25000 Get Set 4 Tennis CIC 23/07/2024 £12,629.00 

The application proposes to deliver school-
based activities, which are ineligible for City 
Bridge Foundation funding. Further, the 
application does not sufficiently demonstrate 
how it will meet the Foundation's desired 
funding outcomes. 

Geraldine 
Page 

23980 Global Relief Plan (GRP) 31/07/2024 £300,000.00 
The organisation is newly established and is not 
eligible. 

Geraldine 
Page 

22587 Go Beyond 31/05/2024 £19,200.00 

This application cannot be recommended for 
funding, the proposed project involves funding 
overnight trips with children, which is not within 
the scope of CBF’s funding criteria. 

Geraldine 
Page 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

23942 Grassroots for Good 25/06/2024 £108,000.00 

This application under Children & Young People 
(CYP) strand focuses on increasing football 
organisations without addressing specific 
support for CYP or detailing age groups and 
beneficiaries. Outcomes and monitoring 
emphasise club metrics rather than direct 
impact on young people. Proposal lacks 
alignment with the Foundation's priorities. 

Geraldine 
Page 

20290 Grassroots for Good 11/08/2023 £104,000.00 

The applicant is still in the early stages of a 
spin-out from Hackney Wick FC and would 
benefit from a period of development and 
consolidation before bidding. Chris Walker 

24210 Hackney Lighthouse CIO 10/07/2024 £100,000.00 

Based on the financial information provided by 
the applicant, the assessor has not been 
assured that the organisation's management of 
its finances is sufficiently robust. Abi Sommers 

23480 
Healthcare Workers' 
Foundation 23/07/2024 £58,000.00 

Does not sufficiently address Trust’s priorities 
and outcomes 

Cecile Hyafil 
Guillerme 

23019 Hello Beautiful Foundation 28/06/2024 £59,688.00 

Based on the financial information provided by 
the applicant your officer has not been assured 
that the organisation's management of its 
finances is sufficiently robust. Mitva Shah 

24337 Hestia Housing and Support 15/07/2024 £175,240.00 

The organisation's annual income is well in 
excess of the priority level for this programme. 
Further, the application does not sufficiently 
focus on the Foundation's stated priority 
outcomes for Making London More Liveable 
funding. Abi Sommers 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

24768 Holistic Support Ltd 23/07/2024 £75,000.00 

Based on the financial information provided by 
the applicant the assessor has not been 
assured that the organisation's management of 
its finances is sufficiently robust. 

Geraldine 
Page 

23843 Hong Kong Watch 30/07/2024 £150,881.00 
Organisation has large reserves in excess of its 
policy 

Cecile Hyafil 
Guillerme 

23035 Hopeville CIC 23/07/2024 £37,500.00 

Based on the financial information provided by 
the applicant your officer has not been assured 
that the organisation's management of its 
finances is sufficiently robust. Accounts show a 
deficit income and negative free reserves. Mitva Shah 

24113 
Horizon Alternative Education 
CIC 09/08/2024 £18,300.00 

The applicant has only two directors and 
therefore does not meet City Bridge 
Foundation's governance requirements. 

Geraldine 
Page 

24085 I Like Networking CIC 21/06/2024 £100,000.00 

The application is for mentoring women with 5+ 
years in creative industries who have taken a 
career break to work with them to help them to 
get back into the industry at similar level that 
they held previously. It does not meet the 
priorities of our voice and leadership 
programme. 

Geraldine 
Page 

24508 
Iconic Steps Film Academy 
C.I.C 24/07/2024 £401,503.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

24529 Kingston Samaritans 10/07/2024 £5,500.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups and 
outcomes for Making London More Liveable 
funding. Abi Sommers 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

24131 Ladies of Virtue Outreach CIC 15/07/2024 £155,000.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

24394 
Learning Through The Arts 
CIC 15/07/2024 £100,472.00 

The application is for a general community 
project with people with complex needs and 
does not focus on the Foundation's stated 
priority groups for Making London More 
Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

24958 Legacy Foundation Global CIC 30/07/2024 £221,000.00 

Based on the information provided in the 
application form, the request does not 
sufficiently meet your requirements under this 
strand Hannan Ali 

24718 Living Song CIC 15/07/2024 £163,530.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups and 
outcomes for Making London More Liveable 
funding. Abi Sommers 

23708 Living Truth CIC 23/07/2024 £59,650.00 
The application is not a good fit for the eligibility 
criteria of the Small Grants Programme. 

Caspar Cech-
Lucas 

19100 London Development Trust 11/03/2022 £0.00 

Manor House Trust, which is part of London 
Development Trust, has already received an 
eco audit. 

Geraldine 
Page 

16578 London HV Chaplaincy 04/02/2021 £48,046.00 

The proposal does not meet the priorities of 
Small Grants programme. Grant request 
exceeds funds available - £48,046 over 3 years. 
Free reserves are diminishing as expenditure 
has been greater than income in recent years. 

City Bridge 
Trust 

24805 M.E.M Academy C.I.C 15/07/2024 £200,000.00 

Based on the information provided by the 
applicant, the assessor has not been assured 
that the organisation's safeguarding policies Abi Sommers 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

and processes, and finances are sufficiently 
robust. 

24544 ManKind Initiative 10/07/2024 £79,000.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority outcomes for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

24124 
Menopause and Cancer 
Community Interest Company 23/07/2024 £53,369.00 

The proposal is for an informational and 
educational programme for those with cancer 
and the menopause with a focus on general 
empowerment, rather than strengthening voice 
or leadership. As such, it does not meet the 
Foundation's criteria for voice and leadership 
funding. Abi Sommers 

24464 Mental Fight Club 15/07/2024 £151,246.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

24615 Meridian Wellbeing 15/07/2024 £199,792.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

23598 Messy Play CIC 02/08/2024 £40,000.00 

The application is from a relatively recently 
established organisation that ended its first 
financial year with no reserves indicating some 
concerns about financial viability for a multi-year 
grant. 

Geraldine 
Page 

22073 Mile Rainbow C.I.C (MRCIC) 12/07/2024 £35,244.00 

The application lacks assurance of robust 
governance and does not sufficiently 
demonstrate that the project scope is based on 
local need. Kerry Luker 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

24595 Mile Rainbow C.I.C (MRCIC) 10/07/2024 £33,628.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

24676 Mind in Camden 15/07/2024 £195,324.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups and 
outcomes for Making London More Liveable 
funding. Abi Sommers 

24486 Mind in Croydon Ltd 15/07/2024 £182,473.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

24120 
Minds United Football Club 
CIC 15/07/2024 £159,350.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

23279 Miracles 11/05/2024 £12,666.00 

The proposed use of purchased fresh food 
distributed from Reading does not align with 
City Bridge Foundation's Funding Priority or 
sustainability principles. The bid also needed 
strengthening in terms of responding to the 
specific needs of people in crisis as well as on-
going support and referrals. Chris Walker 

24820 NAA WORLD CIC 31/07/2024 £310,000.00 

The organisation is a new organisation and 
does not have a full year's signed accounts, 
thus it does not meet the Foundation's eligibility 
criteria. 

Geraldine 
Page 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

24069 National Autistic Society 15/07/2024 £152,857.00 

The AIMHS project described in the proposal is 
an advice, casework and advocacy service for 
autistic individuals detained in an institutional 
setting. Primary outcomes do not include social 
isolation or connectedness, or related areas 
and thus do not sufficiently address the 
Foundation's target outcomes for this 
programme. Abi Sommers 

24219 
Newham All Star Sports 
Academy 23/07/2024 £90,000.00 

The proposal targets 'at risk' and inactive young 
people, rather than those actively engaged in 
child criminal exploitation. As such, it does not 
sufficiently target the Foundation's funding 
priorities. Abi Sommers 

24279 Noa Girls 15/07/2024 £200,000.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups and 
outcomes for Making London More Liveable 
funding. Abi Sommers 

24071 Offploy CIC 02/08/2024 £69,335.00 

The applicant has only two directors, is based 
outside London, and provides limited evidence 
of its ability to deliver the proposed services 
within the capital. Tim Wilson 

24479 One-To-One (Enfield) 24/07/2024 £307,308.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

21777 Our Yard Ltd 25/06/2024 £278,751.00 Organisation ineligible 
Geraldine 
Page 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

18481 Pamper Indulge and Give 11/06/2021 £29,440.00 

Application does not meet priorities of the Small 
Grants Programme. The working name of the 
organisation is not culturally sensitive to the 
area of benefit. 

City Bridge 
Trust 

25315 Papa Academy CIC 02/08/2024 £68,040.00 

The application is not specifically targeted 
towards eligible beneficiaries and therefore not 
eligible for the Small Grants Programme. 

Caspar Cech-
Lucas 

21260 Power2 Ltd 17/07/2024 £274,591.00 

The funding application is not recommended as 
the proposed activities do not sufficiently differ 
from statutory provision. The proposed work 
overlaps with existing Personal, Social, Health, 
and Economic Education (PSHE) and Mental 
Health Support Teams (MHSTs) in schools. 

Lara Rufus-
Fayemi 

24661 PramDepot C.I.C. 15/07/2024 £114,406.00 

The application does not sufficiently 
demonstrate how it provides an ongoing service 
to reduce isolation or increase community 
connection, thus it is not eligible under the 
Making London More Liveable funding criteria. Abi Sommers 

24498 Progressay Impact CIC 28/07/2024 £25,000.00 

Recommended for rejection on basis that the 
application presents a weak link between the 
proposal and future social investment. 

Matthew 
Robinson 

24755 RBKares 10/07/2024 £57,540.00 

The organisation does not have a full year's 
signed accounts, and thus does not meet the 
Foundation's eligibility criteria. Abi Sommers 

24224 Refuge 15/07/2024 £198,701.00 

Funding is requested primarily for an Enhanced 
Casework IDVA whose key duties would fall 
outside of scope of the MLML fund's priority 
funding areas. Abi Sommers 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

24291 Rehabit 10/07/2024 £10,000.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Further, 
based on the information provided by the 
applicant, the assessor has not been assured 
that the organisation's safeguarding policies 
and processes are sufficiently robust. Abi Sommers 

24809 Resources for Autism 15/07/2024 £200,000.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups and 
outcomes for Making London More Liveable 
funding. Abi Sommers 

24681 Reverse The Trend Foundation 15/07/2024 £144,960.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

22305 
Richmond Gymnastics 
Association 06/12/2023 £0.00 Insufficient wider community use. Lydia Parr 

25338 School21 29/07/2024 £0.00 
Organisation is a school and therefore ineligible 
for funding. Lydia Parr 

22118 Scope 21/06/2024 £248,677.00 
Organisation has large reserves in excess of its 
policy 

Natalia 
Griffiths 

23220 SENSE OF LOCALITY CIC 31/05/2024 £28,087.00 

This application fails due diligence in its 
governance. The organisation currently has 
only two Directors, with one holding significant 
control (75% or more voting rights). Additionally, 
it lacks an appropriate Asset Lock in its 
constitution, nor does it ensure the body 
delivers charitable work in line with the 
organisation’s objects. Given these issues, the 
organisation is not eligible under CBF criteria. 

Geraldine 
Page 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

19518 
Sherwood Park Hall 
Community Interest Company 26/07/2022 £30,000.00 

The organisation would need to demonstrate 
stronger governance to be considered for a 
CBT grant award. Anneka Singh 

24201 Skills Enterprise 15/07/2024 £199,431.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

24174 
SOCIAL ORGANISATION 
FOR UNITY AND LEISURE 15/07/2024 £150,000.00 

The application does not sufficiently 
demonstrate how the organisation proposes to 
support the Foundation's stated priority groups 
for Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

24801 Somers Town Space CIC 10/07/2024 £45,000.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

24290 
South Camden Community 
Trust 23/07/2024 £83,897.00 

This application is for work delivered by a 
school, and as such is ineligible for funding. Abi Sommers 

22958 Sported Foundation 17/07/2024 £445,606.00 

The application proposes the delivery of a 
significant capacity building programme 
benefiting London's grassroots sports clubs. It 
fails to demonstrate the impact of similar work 
that was funded previously by the Foundation 
between 2020-23 nor how these plans build on 
what went before. John Mulligan 

25514 St Joseph's Hospice Hackney 16/09/2024 £0.00 
Organisation has large reserves in excess of its 
policy Lydia Parr 

24421 
St Luke's Hospice (Harrow and 
Brent) 26/07/2024 £75,000.00 

Ineligible due to the end date of their grant, 
because of changes to funding programmes 

Andrew 
Jermey-Boys 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

25287 St Martin West Acton 23/07/2024 £2,650.00 

The project applied for is not targeted towards 
eligible beneficiaries and is therefore too 
general to be eligible for the Small Grants 
Programme. 

Caspar Cech-
Lucas 

24591 
Step Out Mentoring (The Wells 
Trust) 10/07/2024 £39,635.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

24091 Street Storage 30/07/2024 £200,000.00 

This application does not clearly demonstrate 
how it reduces isolation and increases 
community connection for priority areas. Hannan Ali 

24786 Studio Upstairs 15/07/2024 £192,765.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

18450 Sunah's Crisis Team 13/09/2021 £9,900.00 

The application is from an organisation with no 
track record of delivering the proposed 
activities. The financial viability of organisation 
is also of concern based on the forecast 
provided. 

City Bridge 
Trust 

24154 Supreme Fitness CIC 23/07/2024 £86,400.00 

The applicant's Organisation structure is a CIC 
limited by shares. CBF cannot fund 
organisations of this structure 

Caspar Cech-
Lucas 

24831 SurvivorsUK 15/07/2024 £193,320.00 

The application is for funding for a helpline and 
the application does not sufficiently 
demonstrate how this will reduce isolation and 
help people to connect to a community on an 
ongoing basis, thus it does not meet the Making 
London More Liveable funding criteria. Abi Sommers 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

24397 
Sutton Carers Centre Charity 
Company 15/07/2024 £187,990.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

24389 Sycamore Trust UK 15/07/2024 £155,787.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

21564 The Children's Society 25/06/2024 £355,000.00 

The proposal is to offer cognitive behavioural 
therapy (CBT) as the main therapy provision, 
which does not meet the funding criteria for this 
strand. The application also lacks sufficient 
evidence of track record and expertise in 
delivering a mental health therapy service and 
working with the proposed target beneficiary 
groups in the local area. The applicant also 
appears to have sufficient reserves to self-fund, 
so a grant from the Foundation cannot be seen 
as a priority at this time. Kate Halahan 

16577 THE ENSIGN YOUTH CLUB 04/02/2021 £30,000.00 

The level of free unrestricted reserves held by 
the organisation is unclear from the accounts 
(as is other important financial information) but 
appear to equate to significantly more than one 
year's worth of expenditure. Moreover the 
application and supplementary information, 
including an unclear reserves policy, does not 
explain why the organisation cannot fund the 
project from its reserves. 

Matthew 
Robinson 

19626 The Fawcett Society 25/01/2023 £98,069.00 

Only one third of the project’s activities take 
place in London. No compensation or support in 
place for the subjects. The project’s third Julia Mirkin 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

partner does not feature on the project budget, 
failing a minimum of three partners for 
consortium bids. 

24167 The Feast Youth Project 30/07/2024 £129,999.00 
Does not sufficiently address Trust’s priorities 
and outcomes Hannan Ali 

17444 The Florence Trust 04/02/2021 £15,400.00 

Based on the application form and publicly 
available information, the organisation does not 
appear to have a significant track record of 
delivering this type of project, whilst the target 
audience appears broader than the remit of 
CBT priorities. In addition, one of the three 
project outcomes does not sufficiently meet the 
priorities of your Small Grants Programme. 

Matthew 
Robinson 

24328 The Forward Trust 15/07/2024 £197,085.00 

The organisation's annual income is well in 
excess of the priority level for this programme. 
Further, the application does not sufficiently 
focus on the Foundation's stated priority 
outcomes for Making London More Liveable 
funding. Abi Sommers 

15340 
The Geological Society of 
London 25/03/2019 £0.00 

The organisation has a large turnover and 
significant reserves and could therefore fund 
this work itself. 

Geraldine 
Page 

24050 The Listening Place 15/07/2024 £194,133.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups and 
outcomes for Making London More Liveable 
funding. Abi Sommers 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

24477 The Maytree Respite Centre 15/07/2024 £200,000.00 

The organisation's model of work revolves 
around residential stays and thus is not eligible 
for City Bridge Foundation funding. The 
application requests funding for crisis 
intervention which is not an eligible activity 
under the Making London More Liveable 
funding criteria. Abi Sommers 

24286 The New Normal 10/07/2024 £62,500.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

21581 The Old Vic 04/12/2023 £0.00 Organisation in a position to self-fund. Lydia Parr 

25504 

THE PCC OF ST. 
SEPULCHRE WITHOUT 
NEWGATE 06/08/2024 £0.00 

Organisation has a free unrestricted reserves 
deficit. Lydia Parr 

22047 

THE PCC OF THE 
ECCLESIASTICAL PARISH 
OF HOLY TRINITY 
CLAPHAM, SOUTHWARK 08/11/2023 £0.00 Organisation in a position to self-fund. Lydia Parr 

24814 The Playground Theatre 10/07/2024 £68,965.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

24658 

THE ROOT MHSF 
COMMUNITY INTEREST 
COMPANY 23/07/2024 £51,998.00 

The organisation is based outside of London 
and does not benefit London residents. 

Geraldine 
Page 

23379 The Shakespeare Globe Trust 25/05/2024 £0.00 

The application from The Shakespeare Globe 
Trust for an Eco Audit is not recommended due 
to the organisation holding high reserves. Lydia Parr 

21651 
The South London Liberal 
Synagogue 04/12/2023 £0.00 Insufficient wider community use. Lydia Parr 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

19672 The Thought Foundation Ltd 18/01/2023 £10,000.00 
The proposed project does not meet the criteria 
of the funding programme. Lorna Chung 

24299 The Victory Services Club 07/08/2024 £0.00 
Organisation's reserves are in a position to self 
fund. Lydia Parr 

19130 

The Winston Churchill 
Memorial Trust (The Churchill 
Fellowship) 14/02/2022 £0.00 

The applicant has sufficient reserves that self-
funding is possible. 

Geraldine 
Page 

24145 Together for Mental Wellbeing 15/07/2024 £200,000.00 

Funding is not recommended because the 
proposal risks duplicating statutory 
responsibilities for mental health care. Abi Sommers 

24729 Trapped in Zone One 15/07/2024 £197,500.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

24098 Trinity In Camberwell 23/07/2024 £0.00 
Organisation's reserves above policy and in a 
position to self fund. Lydia Parr 

23698 Tutors United 21/06/2024 £39,062.00 

Activities to be delivered by programme fall 
outside the Trust priorities. Group intends to 
support primary aged school children (10-13yrs) 
with literacy and numeracy activities in a 
creative way. 

Geraldine 
Page 

23834 Up 'N Away 23/07/2024 £30,000.00 

The request was received under the Food 
poverty programme, but the proposed work 
does not distribute donated food. Additionally, 
the bid only requests food costs, which falls 
outside CBT’s stated funding policy. 

Andrew 
Jermey-Boys 

24343 
Urban Growth Learning 
Gardens 15/07/2024 £137,543.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

25180 Urban Uprising 06/08/2024 £38,545.00 

Based on the information provided by the 
applicant, the proposed activities do not meet 
the criteria of your policy for eligible children 
and young people support. 

Geraldine 
Page 

24457 Voices of Hope 15/07/2024 £197,370.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

14970 Voluntary Action Lewisham 20/05/2019 £0.00 
Rejected as the organisation stated it will 
reapply at a later date. Julia Mirkin 

16946 Weavers Community Forum 04/02/2021 £30,000.00 

Target audience falls outside your priorities. 
Equally, your officer is not convinced that the 
proposed project bringing older people (50+) 
and homeless people together is viable. No 
detail or evidence provided of the organisation 
having any track record of working with 
homeless people. 

City Bridge 
Trust 

24020 
WEPT (Women Empowerment 
Project & Training) 10/07/2024 £60,000.00 

Based on the financial information provided by 
the applicant, the assessor has not been 
assured that the organisation's management of 
its finances is sufficiently robust. Abi Sommers 

24180 West Ham United Foundation 30/07/2024 £150,000.00 

Although the proposals reflected impressive 
accessibility gains and thus represent a strong 
fit with CBF's funding priority supporting access 
improvements, the applicant is in the privileged 
position of having the project's build costs being 
underwritten by a close partner organisation. As 
such this is considered a low priority for CBF 
funding. 

Matthew 
Robinson 

22202 Wilder City Ltd 21/06/2024 £131,625.00 The applicant is ineligible as a private company. Kate Halahan 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

22637 Women in Prison 21/06/2024 £165,220.00 

The proposed work does not align closely with 
the criminal justice funding programme priorities 
and proposed outputs lack sufficient support for 
beneficiaries. Anneka Singh 

24657 
Woolwich Service User Project 
(WSUP) 10/07/2024 £74,483.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups for 
Making London More Liveable funding. Abi Sommers 

24589 Writerz and Scribez CIC 10/07/2024 £100,000.00 

Based on the financial information provided by 
the applicant, the assessor has not been 
assured that the organisation's management of 
its finances is sufficiently robust. Abi Sommers 

24647 Xenia 10/07/2024 £71,143.00 
Does not sufficiently address Trust’s priorities 
and outcomes Abi Sommers 

23997 Yad Voezer Day Centre Ltd 15/07/2024 £123,501.00 

The application does not sufficiently focus on 
the Foundation's stated priority groups and 
outcomes for Making London More Liveable 
funding. Abi Sommers 

23276 YHS Boys School 25/05/2024 £0.00 
The organisation is ineligible as it is a school 
and its unrestricted reserves are in deficit. Lydia Parr 

24158 You Vs You CIC 10/07/2024 £60,139.00 

The organisation is a community interest 
company limited by shares and therefore not a 
type of organisation which is eligible for City 
Bridge Foundation funding. Abi Sommers 

18465 Young star Mentoring 08/09/2021 £9,390.00 

Application seeks funding for activities that fall 
outside the priorities of the Small Grants 
programme and is therefore ineligible for 
funding. 

City Bridge 
Trust 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Decision 
Date 

Requested 
Amount 

Declination Notes 
Funding 
Manager 

24104 Your Learning Voice CIC 23/07/2024 £30,000.00 

Based on the financial information provided by 
the applicant, the assessor has not been 
assured that the organisation's management of 
its finances is sufficiently robust. Accounts for 
2021/22 show no reserves. Abi Sommers 

23325 Your Place (London) Ltd 30/07/2024 £118,333.00 
The application does not sufficiently fit under 
the Foundation’s current funding priorities. 

Cecile Hyafil 
Guillerme 

 
 

Appendix 5: Grant Variations 
 

ID Applying Organisation 
Funding 
Manager 

Variation 
Type 

Variation 
Amount 

Variation Funding Committee Summary 

20549 BCU Life Skills Centre 
Lara Rufus-
Fayemi Uplift £3,000.00 

Recommending a 10% uplift to BCU to cover the 
London Living Wage equating to £3,000, this 
represents 10% of the value of the grant. This is to be 
spread equally over 3 years, e.g £1000 per year. The 
grant holder has been in touch to request an uplift to 
accommodate a shortfall in funding as a result of the 
London Living Wage increase.  

19645 
Islington Centre for 
Refugees and Migrants Kate Halahan Uplift £19,290.00 

£19,290 additional support awarded to contribute 
towards costs of staff wellbeing and retention in the 
Support Service. 

16025 
The Sound Lounge 
Trust CIC Lydia Parr Revocation -£400.00 

On 15/02/2021 a grant of £2,000 was awarded to The 
Sound Lounge Trust CIC for the purpose of an eco 
audit and the associated costs. After all activities 
have taken place a balance of £400 remains, 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Funding 
Manager 

Variation 
Type 

Variation 
Amount 

Variation Funding Committee Summary 

therefore a revocation of the remaining amount has 
been approved. 

20059 Kids Can Achieve Abi Sommers Revocation -£65,000.00 

On 26/06/2023 the following grant was made to Kids 
Can Achieve - £129,000 over two further and final 
years (£64,000, £65,000) towards a 1 FTE Family 
Support Worker, as well as associate project and 
management costs. Kids Can Achieve is now 
merging with LDN London. A strategic initiative has 
been prepared for the remaining year’s funding 
(£65,000) to be made to LDN London. The remaining 
£65,000 out of the grant of £129,000 to Kids Can 
Achieve be revoked. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

   

Appendix 6: Funds Approved under Delegated Authority or Urgency Requests 
 

ID Applying Organisation 
Assessment 

Approved 
Date 

Grant Description 
Awarded 
Amount 

Funding 
Manager 

22262 Ace of Clubs Clapham 05/06/2024 

£248,105 over three years (£78,700, £82,635 
£86,770) for 0.5 FTE Centre Manager salary, 0.5 
FTE Chef salary, Takeaway service costs, and a 
contribution towards the centre’s utilities, rent and 
cleaning costs in order that Ace of Clubs 
Clapham can continue to provide daily hot meals 
and wraparound support, alleviating food poverty 
for those experiencing homelessness. £248,105.00 

Kate 
Halahan 

22348 

ACEVO - Association of 
Chief Executives of 
Voluntary Organisations 10/07/2024 

£250,000 over five years (£50,000 x 5) to 
ensuring charity CEOs in London have the 
support, tools, and guidance needed for their 
organisations to make the greatest possible 
impact. £250,000.00 Hannan Ali 

23327 
Acheinu Limited T/A The 
Boys Clubhouse 31/05/2024 

£30,829 over 3 years (£10,229; £10,246; 
£10,354) contribution towards the psychotherapy 
and counselling staffing, therapy and activity 
costs, supervision, monitoring and evaluation. £30,829.00 Hannan Ali 

21178 
Action Space London 
Events Ltd 12/07/2024 

£215,000 over five years (£50,000; £45,000; 
£42,500; £40,000; £37,500) towards core costs, 
largely in support of the Supported Studios 
Programme (contributions to studio hire, 
freelance Artist Facilitators and exhibition and 
event costs). £215,000.00 Lily Davies 

23390 
Age UK Lewisham & 
Southwark 31/05/2024 £2,800 (7 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,800.00 Lydia Parr 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Assessment 

Approved 
Date 

Grant Description 
Awarded 
Amount 

Funding 
Manager 

22405 Age UK Westminster 21/06/2024 

£117,488 over two further and final years 
(£57,861; £59,627) to run a complex needs 
Information, Advice and Advocacy Service for 
people aged 65+ in Westminster, including the 
salary and on-costs of a 4 dpw Advocacy and 
Advice Co-ordinator, a 1dpw Wellbeing and 
Connections Coordinator and a contribution to 
core costs £117,488.00 Lily Davies 

22082 
Archbishop's Park 
Community Trust 28/06/2024 

£51,000 over 3 years (£16,400; £16,970; 
£17,630) towards a weekly gardening club 
offering an opportunity to learn and socialise, 
whilst enhancing and protecting Archbishop's 
Park, supporting the environment in Central 
London. £51,000.00 

Chloe 
Lloyd 

23347 ASTON-MANSFIELD 21/06/2024 £2,600 (6.5 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,600.00 Lydia Parr 

21774 Barts Charity 28/06/2024 

£100,000 over two years (£50,000 x2) towards 
expanding a trauma-informed integrated clinical 
pathway for unaccompanied asylum-seeking 
young people across Northeast London to 
improve physical, mental health, and prevent 
deterioration. £100,000.00 Hannan Ali 

22460 Beating Time 30/05/2024 

£249,000 over three years (£67,000; £87,000; 
£95,000) for the salary of a full-time London 
Project Lead/Primary Employment Consultant 
(40hpw) and a contribution towards other 
associated costs to deliver Inside Job in three 
prisons in London. £249,000.00 

Kate 
Halahan 

23264 
Calthorpe Community 
Garden 15/05/2024 £2,600 (6.5 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,600.00 Lydia Parr 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Assessment 

Approved 
Date 

Grant Description 
Awarded 
Amount 

Funding 
Manager 

22947 
Children's Discovery 
Centre East London 05/06/2024 

£149,754 over two years (£143,504, £6,250) the 
access costs of capital improvement work, project 
management and community consultation events. £149,754.00 

Maria 
Hughes 

23405 
City & Hackney Carers 
Centre 18/06/2024 

£101,000 over two further and final years 
(£49,500, £51,500) towards a 0.4 FTE Advice 
Coordinator and a 0.6 FTE Information and 
Advice Officer, as well as associated project and 
management costs. £101,000.00 

Abi 
Sommers 

23187 

Community 
Development 
Association for Minority 
Communities LTD 28/06/2024 

£38,160 over 3 years (£12,720; £12,720; 
£12,720) towards a mental health support service 
to improve the wellbeing of women from Somali 
and other African migrant communities in 
Haringey. £38,160.00 

Chloe 
Lloyd 

23862 Connect: North Korea 13/06/2024 

£350,600 over two further years (£175,300, 
£175,300) towards the continuation of the 
research project to identify systemic issues facing 
the North Korean refugee community in London 
to access healthcare, and to start to design the 
roadmap for addressing inequities and barriers 
and bring about meaningful change to equitable 
access, experience, and outcomes in public 
health. Funding includes salaries for two FT 
workers; the Community Health Worker and 
Community Outreach Worker (Propel-specific) 
and proportion of CEO and Programme Manager 
(2.65 FTE in total) and running costs. £350,600.00 

Shegufta 
Slawther 

23863 Connected Routes CIC 13/06/2024 

£195,600 over two further years (£95,500, 
£100,100) towards the development of the 
Routes to Employment project with contributions £195,600.00 

Shegufta 
Slawther 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Assessment 

Approved 
Date 

Grant Description 
Awarded 
Amount 

Funding 
Manager 

towards the roles of project workers (two at 3dpw 
each) and other project costs. 

23332 Copleston Centre 28/06/2024 
£4,918 to provide an access audit, that includes 
training for the staff. £4,918.00 

Matthew 
Robinson 

22670 
Corinne Burton 
Memorial Trust 05/06/2024 

£67,077 over 3 years (£21,918; £22,356; 
£22,803;) towards providing art therapy sessions 
for anxious and depressed cancer patients, 
medical staff at risk of burnout and the training of 
new art therapists in cancer care. £67,077.00 

Gerard 
Darby 

23149 Deaf Unity 21/06/2024 

£60,000 over three years (20,000 x3) towards the 
organisation’s core costs, restricted to a 
proportion attributable to activity benefitting 
Londoners. £60,000.00 

Matthew 
Robinson 

22247 
Early Years Cocoon 
C.I.C 18/06/2024 

£81,375 over three years (£28,485, £25,835 and 
£27,055) towards three part-time freelance 
positions to strengthen the organisation’s early 
years educational play and other support 
services. £81,375.00 Hannan Ali 

23920 
ETNA Community 
Centre 14/06/2024 £3,600 (9 days) to provide an eco audit. £3,600.00 Lydia Parr 

22328 
Fight for Change 
Foundation 03/06/2024 

£100,000 over two years (£50,000 x 2) to support 
c.50 ex-gang members from Lambeth and 
Southwark to manage their traumas, build their 
capacities to make positive lifestyle choices, and 
overcome significant challenges. £100,000.00 Hannan Ali 

23262 
Forest Gate Community 
Garden CIO 31/05/2024 

£27,900 (£13,000; £14,900)over two further and 
final years towards two part time-staff members 
(Coordinator and Lead Gardener). £27,900.00 

Lorna 
Chung 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Assessment 

Approved 
Date 

Grant Description 
Awarded 
Amount 

Funding 
Manager 

23118 
Fulham Reach Boat 
Club (FRBC) 12/07/2024 

£110,000 over three years (£30,000, £35,000, 
£45,000) towards the ‘Boats Not Bars’ project, 
supporting prisoners up to and on release with 
access to wellbeing and mentoring support 
alongside training and employment opportunities. £110,000.00 

Anneka 
Singh 

22649 Give Youth A Break 14/06/2024 

£76,000 over three years (£24,588, £25,332, 
£26,080) for Speech & Language Therapy, Art 
Therapy, Literacy Support, Mentoring, 
Administration, Resources, Rent and oncosts, to 
provide wraparound therapeutic communication 
support for disadvantaged Jewish girls in Barnet 
and Hackney. £76,000.00 

Kate 
Halahan 

23599 GRANT A SMILE CIC 14/06/2024 

£121,368 over three years (£38,500, £40,428 
£42,440) for 0.9 FTE Psychotherapist salary and 
supervision costs to provide psychotherapeutic 
support for households in Westminster where one 
or more family members are displaying hoarding 
behaviours. £121,368.00 

Anneka 
Singh 

23477 Greenwich Mencap 28/06/2024 

£249,884 over four years (£59,728, £61,520, 
£63,368, £65,268) to fund the Service Manager’s 
salary (1.0 FTE), some Siblings Support 
sessions, Events, Resources, Training, 
Supervision and a contribution towards 
organisational oncosts, to deliver the Greenlights 
Project, which supports families with children 
under 11 in the LB Greenwich, displaying 
challenging behaviour due to learning disabilities. £249,884.00 

Lily 
Brandhorst 

24455 
Hayes End Methodist 
Church 12/07/2024 £3,600 (9 days) to provide an eco audit. £3,600.00 Lydia Parr 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Assessment 

Approved 
Date 

Grant Description 
Awarded 
Amount 

Funding 
Manager 

24308 
Health Equality and 
Rights Organisation 10/07/2024 

£77,500 over three further and final years 
(£24,800, £25,800, £26,900) towards the 50+ 
HangOuts project, as well as associated 
management costs. £77,500.00 

Abi 
Sommers 

22075 Home-Start Barnet 14/06/2024 

£226,280 over five years (£50,000, £47,500, 
£45,125, £42,900, £40,755) to deliver tailored 
home visits, workshops and group support for 
vulnerable families in North West London. £226,280.00 Mitva Shah 

24265 Hoxton Trust 21/06/2024 £3,700 (9.25 days) to provide an eco audit. £3,700.00 Lydia Parr 

23736 Hypo Hounds 31/05/2024 

£94,400 over 5 years £17,500, £18,000, £19,000, 
£19,900, £20,000 for costs to improve digital 
transformation & on-going developments. £94,400.00 

Stella 
Brown 

23339 
Intergenerational Music 
Making, CIC 30/05/2024 

To provide £90,000 over 3 years (year one, 
£32,000; year two, £30,000; year three, £28,000) 
towards a targeted ‘Harmony in Motion’ 
programme to foster active aging and combat 
isolation for older people in four London 
boroughs. £90,000.00 Lily Davies 

24564 
Islington/ The Maya 
Centre 21/06/2024 

£194,200 over two further years (£95,500; 
£98,700) towards the activities of the experts by 
experience groups, including a Community 
Organiser (0.8 FTE) and management costs, 
CEO time, reimbursement, training and wellbeing 
related costs for women experts £194,200.00 Nat Jordan 

21839 Jewish Family Centre 11/06/2024 

£180,000 over five years (£40,000; £38,000; 
£36,000; £34,000; £32,000) towards the salary 
and on-costs of two Family Support Workers, to 
increase the organisation’s capacity to support 
vulnerable children and their families. £180,000.00 

Lily 
Brandhorst 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Assessment 

Approved 
Date 

Grant Description 
Awarded 
Amount 

Funding 
Manager 

22210 Kahaila Ltd 13/06/2024 

£106,540 over three years (£37,340.00 year 1, 
£31,080.00 year 2, £38,120.00 year 3) towards 
the ‘BREW’ barista training programme, providing 
skills enhancement and employment 
opportunities for asylum seekers and refugees in 
London's cafe and hospitality sector. £106,540.00 Hannan Ali 

23363 Kiln Theatre 14/06/2024 £2,950 to provide an access audit. £2,950.00 Lydia Parr 

25538 
Learning Disability 
Network London Limited 30/07/2024 

£65,000 over one year towards a 1 FTE Family 
Support Worker at Kids Can Achieve, as well as 
associated project and management costs. £65,000.00 

Abi 
Sommers 

24109 
Learning Through The 
Arts CIC 01/07/2024 

£86,248 over three further and final years 
(£27,224, £28,224, £30,800) to provide 
continuation funding for a 0.5 FTE Project 
Manager, sessional tutors, materials, marketing, 
expenses, and on costs for a Creative Wellbeing 
project. £86,248.00 

Lily 
Brandhorst 

22115 Listen To Act 14/06/2024 

£99,120 over 2 years (£49,560; £49,560) (Youth 
Engagement Manager 1 FTE) towards the 
training and engagement of young people in 
patient participation groups to enhance primary 
care access and health outcomes in diverse 
communities. £99,120.00 

Gerard 
Darby 

23517 
London Emergencies 
Trust 28/06/2024 

£64,040 over five years (£12,062; £12,424; 
£12,797; £13,181; £13,576) towards general 
operational costs to maintain London 
Emergencies Trust. £64,040.00 Lily Davies 

24517 London Funders 19/07/2024 
£10,000 over one year towards a joint initiative, 
led by London Funders, to map the current state £10,000.00 Lily Davies 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Assessment 

Approved 
Date 

Grant Description 
Awarded 
Amount 

Funding 
Manager 

of funding for equity and justice infrastructure 
within London. 

23414 
Middlesex Association 
for the Blind 31/05/2024 

£77,850 over three further and final years 
(£25,950, £25,950, £25,950) for continuation 
funding to support vulnerable visually impaired 
older people across Brent and Haringey through 
home visits and other valued support. £77,850.00 

Gerard 
Darby 

24101 
Migration Museum 
Project (MMP) 06/07/2024 

£240,000 over 3 years (3 x £80,000) to support 
Migration Museum Project’s community 
engagement work ahead of its planned move to a 
purpose-built site in Aldgate. £240,000.00 Tim Wilson 

24319 
Mosaic LGBT+ Young 
Persons’ Trust 09/07/2024 

£99,000 over two further years (£49,000; 
£50,000) towards the costs of 1 FTE Strategic 
Partnerships Manager and associated project 
costs £99,000.00 Nat Jordan 

22344 Muslims in Public Policy 14/06/2024 

£4,800 over 2 years (£2,400, £2,400) towards 
delivery of in-person networking events for public 
policy professionals from under-represented 
backgrounds in Greater London, with a 
contribution towards core costs and training. £4,800.00 Hannan Ali 

21939 
National Trust Morden 
Hall Park 28/06/2024 

£91,000 over two further and final years (£44,800; 
£46,200) towards contributions to two Urban 
Ranger salaries and associated project costs. £91,000.00 

Lorna 
Chung 

20531 
National Ugly Mugs 
(NUM) 09/07/2024 

£194,900 over three years (£65,500, £62,500, 
and £66,900) for one FTE specialist victim 
support case worker for sex workers based in or 
‘touring’ London along with associated costs and 
ISVA accreditation. £194,900.00 

Maria 
Hughes 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Assessment 

Approved 
Date 

Grant Description 
Awarded 
Amount 

Funding 
Manager 

23581 
Newham Community 
Renewal Programme 21/06/2024 £4,400 to provide an eco audit. £4,400.00 Lydia Parr 

23700 
North East London 
Gospel Mission 09/07/2024 

£20,500 over two further and final years (£10,200; 
£10,300) towards the salary of a part- time 
Project Worker (0.4FTE) to continue to deliver the 
‘Wise Owls’ project promoting health and well-
being opportunities for older people. £20,500.00 

Lorna 
Chung 

22092 Noviha UK 28/06/2024 

£100,000 over 5 years (£20,000; £20,000; 
£20,000; £20,000; £20,000) towards building the 
capacity and sustainability of Noviha UK’s older 
people project, introducing new services for older 
people to connect with their community. £100,000.00 

Chloe 
Lloyd 

24068 Open City 25/04/2024 

£6,340 over one year towards the costs of 
training 20 young people from under-represented 
backgrounds as City Curators, including 
contribution to OCA’s staff time, overheads, 
curatorial pay, and project resources. £6,340.00 

Lily 
Brandhorst 

21904 Outside In Pathways 14/06/2024 

£100,000 over three years (£31,700; £33,300; 
£35,000) towards Steppingstones. Funding will 
cover a 2.5 days/week Project Co-ordinator, a 2 
days/week Support Worker and project 
overheads. £100,000.00 

Anneka 
Singh 

23196 Paddington Arts 28/06/2024 

£150,000 capital funding towards stairs and 
ramps, lifts, sanitary wear and accessibility 
handrails and step free access to the roof terrace. £150,000.00 Lily Davies 

23546 
Parkside Community 
Centre 31/05/2024 £2,100 to provide an access audit £2,100.00 

Lara 
Rufus-
Fayemi 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Assessment 

Approved 
Date 

Grant Description 
Awarded 
Amount 

Funding 
Manager 

23400 Pop Arts 14/06/2024 

£43,304 over 3 years (£14,000; £14,420; 
£14,884) to support and expand their music 
mentoring programmes, empowering young 
people in Haringey through creative expression, 
skill development, and improved well-being. £43,304.00 

Gerard 
Darby 

21984 Protection Approaches 14/06/2024 

£246,960 over two years (£121,642, £125,318) 
towards the expansion of a hate crime community 
outreach and resilience project. £246,960.00 

Lily 
Brandhorst 

22663 Respond 28/06/2024 

£232,560 over three years (£75,240, £77,496, 
£79,824) for 0.75 FTE Psychotherapy Services 
Manager salary, 0.25 FTE Young People’s 
Therapist salary, Reflective Practice and Clinical 
Supervision, Materials and Resources and a 
contribution to oncosts, to deliver a 
psychotherapy service for adults and young 
people with autism and/or a learning disability, 
who have experienced significant trauma. £232,560.00 

Abi 
Sommers 

20119 
Safe Passage 
International 23/08/2024 

Funding is recommended for £161,150 over four 
years (£35,800, £39,250, £42,000, £44,100) 
towards the legal support and casework and the 
Young Leaders programme at Safe Passage. £161,150.00 

Maria 
Hughes 

22261 Sense 11/06/2024 

£371,000 over five years (£70,000; £72,000; 
£74,100; £76,300; £78,600) to deliver specialist 
services not available elsewhere to families, 
parents, and carers with deafblind children (Multi-
Sensory Impairment) to cope, adapt, and thrive. £371,000.00 Hannan Ali 

23559 Showroom Gallery Ltd 15/05/2024 £3,600 (9 days) to provide an eco audit. £3,600.00 Lydia Parr 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Assessment 

Approved 
Date 

Grant Description 
Awarded 
Amount 

Funding 
Manager 

22894 Spitalfields City Farm 13/06/2024 

To provide £136,400 of continuation funding over 
three further and final years (year one, £47,600; 
year two £44,800; year three, £44,000) to enable 
the local community to connect with nature in a 
city environment and participate in a range of 
inclusive educational and recreational activities £136,400.00 

Gerard 
Darby 

21916 Sporting Equals 01/07/2024 

£489,800 over five years (£94,300; £95,600; 
£96,900; £98,300; £104,700) towards an 
organisational development and financial capacity 
building programme for London’s ethnically 
diverse sport and physical activity organisations. £489,800.00 

Lorna 
Chung 

22631 St Christopher's Hospice 14/06/2024 

£100,000 over two further and final years 
(£50,000 x 2) towards the ‘Compassionate 
Neighbours’ initiative providing company and 
social support for isolated people at the end of 
life. £100,000.00 Hannan Ali 

23185 
St Cuthbert's Church, 
West Hampstead 18/06/2024 £2,600 (6.5 days) to provide an eco audit. £2,600.00 Lydia Parr 

22574 Tempo Time Credits 06/07/2024 

Funding is recommended for a further and final 
year for Tempo to carry its work under the 
Infrastructure arm of Bridging Divides for £49,952. £49,952.00 

Maria 
Hughes 

22037 
Tender Education and 
Arts 28/06/2024 

A grant of £116,900 over two years (£58,250, 
£58,650) is recommended towards domestic 
abuse training for adults working with young 
people in non-educational settings across 
London. £116,900.00 Lily Davies 

22660 Thames21 31/05/2024 £4,000 to carry out an eco audit. £4,000.00 Lydia Parr 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Assessment 

Approved 
Date 

Grant Description 
Awarded 
Amount 

Funding 
Manager 

22332 The Baytree Centre 11/06/2024 

£326,670 over five years (£62,100; £63,240; 
£65,140; £67,090; £69,100) for a full time Youth 
Service Director, line management, clinical 
supervision costs and a contribution to core costs. £326,670.00 

Anneka 
Singh 

21577 The Girls' Network 12/07/2024 

£92,732 over three years (£30,000, £30,900, 
£31,832) to deliver mentoring programmes to girls 
(aged 14-19) from the most deprived boroughs in 
London. £92,732.00 

Anneka 
Singh 

23894 
The Mary Dolly 
Foundation 21/06/2024 

£49,200 over two further and final years (£24,600, 
£24,600) for the provision of counselling 
sessions, clinical supervision and administrative 
costs for young people in London who have 
experienced domestic abuse. £49,200.00 

Lily 
Brandhorst 

23093 

The Parochial Church 
Council of the 
Ecclesiastical Parish of 
Finchley 23/05/2024 

£4766 for an access audit of The Parochial 
Church Council of the Ecclesiastical Parish of 
Finchley £4,766.00 

Clara 
Espinosa 

21913 

The PCC Of The 
Ecclesiastical Parish Of 
St. Saviour 12/07/2024 

£100,000 over 1 year towards Environmental 
capital works bringing the St. Saviours 
Community Hall back to life so that the whole 
community can thrive. £100,000.00 

Maria 
Hughes 

23456 The Reanella Trust 31/05/2024 

£55,380 over three years (£16,080, £19,170 
£20,130) for 12 weeks of 0.6 FTE 
Psychotherapist costs, three accessible laptops, 
some organisational overheads, technical 
support, data analysis, volunteer support and 
administrative support to enable young people of 
colour, many of whom with a physical disability, 
living in poverty in Tower Hamlets, to access £55,380.00 

Lara 
Rufus-
Fayemi 



 

   

ID Applying Organisation 
Assessment 

Approved 
Date 

Grant Description 
Awarded 
Amount 

Funding 
Manager 

online counselling, alongside ongoing peer 
support groups. 

24316 
The Triangle Adventure 
Playground Association 18/06/2024 £3,200 (8 days) to provide an eco audit. £3,200.00 Lydia Parr 

23810 Touretteshero CIC 13/06/2024 

£206,700 over two further years (£94,700; 
£112,000) to continue the development of a 
model to enable young people to imagine 
solutions and participate in and influence decision 
making in Lewisham through creative 
collaboration and action. £206,700.00 Nat Jordan 

23575 Triangle Arts Trust 21/06/2024 £5,800 to provide an eco audit. £5,800.00 Lydia Parr 

23144 Union Chapel Project 03/06/2024 

£150,000 over 12 months to transform Union 
Chapel’s Grade-II-listed Sunday School Hall into 
an accessible and inclusive state-of-the-art 
community-led cultural, learning and heritage 
centre. £150,000.00 Lydia Parr 

24137 
Waste Not Want Not 
Battersea 12/07/2024 £3,700 (9.25 days) to provide an eco audit. £3,700.00 Lydia Parr 

22280 
Yad Voezer Day Centre 
Ltd 28/06/2024 

£23,260 over 1 year (£23,260) to pilot an IT 
educational project teaching essential digital skills 
empowering Deaf and Disabled adults. £23,260.00 

Gerard 
Darby 

23202 
Young Trustees 
Movement 28/06/2024 

£99,500 over 2 years (£53,500, £46,000) towards 
the Young Trustees of London project to 
strengthen the voice and leadership of young 
people on boards of London charities. £99,500.00 Hannan Ali 

   TOTAL £8,480,260.00  
 


